UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DR. RALPH DE LA TORRE, M.D.,

Plaintiff,

v.

BERNARD SANDERS, in his capacity as Chairman of the Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions of the United States Senate, *et al.*, Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-02776-TNM

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO CONDUCT LIMITED JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY

Plaintiff Dr. Ralph de la Torre ("Dr. de la Torre"), by and through undersigned counsel,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u><u> </u></u>	age
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. DISCOVERY WILL FURTHER ESTABLISH THIS COURT'S JURISDICTION OVER DR. DE LA TORRE'S CLAIMS	6
A. Jurisdictional Discovery Will Establish That Defendants' Actions Fell Outside of the Legislative Sphere	7
B. Jurisdictional Discovery Will Further Establish Dr. de la Torre's Standing	10
II. THE SPEECH OR DEBATE CLAUSE DOES NOT SHIELD DEFENDANTS FROM JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Am. Oversight v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, 498 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2020)
Collins v. New York Central System, 327 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1963)
<i>Davis v. Grant Park Nursing Home LP</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2009)
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)12
<i>El-Fadl v. Cent. Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996)
<i>Farouki v. Petra Int'l Banking, Corp.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2010)
Fields v. Off. of Eddie Bernice Johnson, 459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)7
* <i>GTE New Media Services Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000)5, 6
Herbert v. Nat'l Acad. of Scis., 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)
Hutchinson v. Proxmire, 443 U.S. 111 (1979)12
*Jewish War Veterans of the U.S. of Am., Inc. v. Gates, 506 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007)11, 12
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)10
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955)2

*Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Comm. on Ways & Means of the U.S. House of Representatives,	
161 F. Supp. 3d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	11, 12
Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,	
591 U.S. 848 (2020)	8
*Watkins v. United States,	
354 U.S. 178 (1957)	
Other Authorities	
Senate HELP Committee Rules of Procedure, 1	
69 Cong. Rec. S295 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2023)	
Mark Arsenault and Jessica Bartlett, Steward Health Care CEO Ralph de la Torre	
Will Resign, THE BOSTON GLOBE (Sept. 28, 2024)	10
Press Release, Senator Edward Markey, Senator Markey Statement on	
Resignation of Disgraced Steward Health CEO Ralph de la	
<i>Torre</i> (Sept. 28, 2024)
